FILE No. 579 02/15 '01 15:56 ID:CSC

FAX:8505211010

PAGE 1/ 6

nnn1775

Florida Department of State

**Division of Corporations** Public Access System Katherine Harris, Secretary of State

**Electronic Filing Cover Sheet** 

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H010000173897)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:

Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)922-4001

From:

Phone Fax Number

Account Name : CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY Account Number : 12000000195 : (850)521-1000 : (850)521-1030

# en dete as file date.

# FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A.

# SIR, INC.

Certificate of Status	0
Certified Copy	1
Page Count	05
Estimated Charge	\$78.75

ž

FILE No. 579 02/15 '01 15:56 ID:CSC

FAX:8505211010



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Katherine Harris Secretary of State

February 14, 2001

CSC

\_

SUBJECT: SIR, INC. REF: W01000003576

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet.

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an existing entity.

Please select a new name and make the correction in all appropriate places. One or more major words may be added to make the name distinguishable from the one presently on file.

Adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name is not acceptable.

THE CONFLICT IS SIRS, INC. DOC #P94000027575.

If you have any further questions concerning your document, please call (850) 487-6931.

Becky McKnight Document Specialist

FAX Aud. #: H01000017389 Letter Number: 001A00009356

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

PAGE 2/ 6 \_\_\_

÷



Please give original submission date as file date.

FEB16' 01 (FRI) 12:06	CSC TALL	P. 002
<b>,</b> '		H01000017389 7
		0 0 0
	· · ·	FEB
	ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION	A PM
	OF	1: 09
	SIR GROUP, _INC.	<b>6 7</b> 5
		· · · ·

The undersigned hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation for the purpose of forming a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida:

#### ARTICLEI

The name of the corporation is SIR GROUP, INC.

### ARTICLEII

The corporation is to commence its corporate existence on the date of subscription and acknowledgment of these Articles of Incorporation and shall exist perpetually thereafter until dissolved according to law.

## ARTICLE III

The corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any and all lawful business.

#### ARTICLEIV

The corporation is authorized to issue ninety (90) shares of One Dollar (\$1.00) par value stock. Each outstanding share shall be entitled to one vote on each matter submitted to a vote at a meeting of the Shereholders.

The shares of stock may be issued for such consideration having a value not less than par value of the share issued therefor as is determined from time to time by the Board of Directors to be paid in whole or in part, in cash or other property, tangible or intangible, or in labor or services performed for the corporation. Shares may be issued in exchange for written promises to perform services in the future. If shares are issued without full consideration being paid prior to issuance, notice shall be given to all stockholders ten (10) days prior to such issuance. FILE No.579 02/15 '01 15:56 ID:CSC

FAX:8505211010

PAGE 4/ 6

H01000017389 7

#### ----

#### ARTICLE V

The principal address of the corporation shall be: 17077 Newport Club Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33496.

#### ARTICLE VI

All corporate powers shall be executed by and under the authority of, and the business and affairs of the corporation shall be managed under the direction of the Board of Directors.

The corporation shall have one (3) director initially. The number of directors may thereafter be increased or decreased from time to time in accordance with the by-laws of the corporation.

The names and sreet addresses of the initial directors who shall hold office until their successors shall be chosen at the first meeting of the Stockholders who have qualified shall be:

Pavel Rodnevski, 17077 Newport Club Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33496

James D. Ivey, 5000 St. Denis Court, Orlando, FL 32812

Daniel Skouras, 878 Stradella Road, Los Angeles, CA 90077

#### ARTICLE VII

The corporation may indemnify any present or former officer or director or person exercising powers and duties of a director to the full extent now or hereafter permitted by law.

#### ARTICLE VIII

The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal by-laws shall be vested in the Board of Directors and the shareholders, but the Board of Directors may not alter, amend or repeal any by-law adopted by the Shareholders if the Shareholders provide that the by-law shall not be altered, amended or repealed by the Board of Directors.

#### ARTICLE IX

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended at any time by a vote of the majority of the voting stock of the corporation outstanding at any regular meeting of the Stockholders or at any special meeting of the Stockholders called for that purpose.

FILE No.579 02/15 '01 15:57 ID:CSC

- FAX:8505211010

PAGE 5/ 6

H01000017389 7

#### ARTICLE X

The name and address of the Incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation is: John E. Carter, Esq., Carter & Thomas Law Offices LLP, 1200 N. Federal Highway, Suite 312, Boca Raton, Florida 33432.

#### ARTICLE XI

The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation is 1200 N. Federal Highway, Suite 312, Boca Raton, FL 33432 and the name of the initial registered agent of the corporation at that address is John E. Carter, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, as incorporator, hereby executes these Articles of Incorporation this \_// day of February, 2001.

<del>John E</del>

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)

Before me, the undersigned authority, an officer duly authorized to administer oaths and take acknowledgments, personally appeared John E. Carter known to me and known by me to be the person who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and that he acknowledged before me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 14th day of the 2001 at Boca Raton, Palm Beach County, Florida.

Carter, incorporator

Notary Public, State of Florida My Commission Expires:

sonally known of (.) Produced Identification pe of Identification:

# FILE No.579 02/15 '01 15:57 ID:CSC

FAX:8505211010

PAGE 6/ 6

H01000017389 7

## CERTIFICATE OF REGISTERED AGENT

I hereby am fam liar with and accept the duties and responsibilities as registered agent for said

corporation.

r, Registered Agent ohn F 2/14/01 DATED:

FACATOR & Thomas Client Filestatik, Indenticies of Incorporation upd

.

01 FEB 14 PM 1: 09 SROI